reflect what Mallinckrodt’s financial position would have been had the Questcor acquisition been completed on June 27, 2014, or for any future or historical
period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using certain assumptions, as described in the accompanying
notes, which management believes are reasonable and do not reflect the cost of any integration activities, benefits from any synergies that may be derived
from the Questcor and Cadence acquisitions or revenue growth that may be anticipated. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
and related notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Mallinckrodt, Questcor and Cadence included in their Annual
Reports on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 27, 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

 Historical
Mallinckrodt  Historical

Cadence

Mallinckrodt
Separation Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Cadence
Acquisition Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal

After Cadence
Acquisition  Historical

Questcor

Questcor
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $ 2,204.5  $ 94.4  $ —  $ —  $ 2,298.9  $ 716.6  $ —  $ 3,015.5

Cost of sales 1,179.6  42.7  —  159.2 d, e, f 1,381.5  63.3  300.1 k 1,744.9

Gross profit 1,024.9  51.7  —  (159.2)  917.4  653.3  (300.1)  1,270.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses 609.9  90.8  —  2.1 f, g 702.8  203.3  —  906.1

Research and development expenses 165.7  5.8  —  —  171.5  52.2  —  223.7

Separation costs 74.2  —  (68.9) a —  5.3  —  —  5.3

Restructuring charges, net 33.2  —  —  —  33.2  —  —  33.2

Gain on divestiture (2.9)  —  —  —  (2.9)  —  —  (2.9)

Operating income (loss) 144.8  (44.9)  68.9  (161.3)  7.5  397.8  (300.1)  105.2

Interest expense (19.5)  (4.4)  (21.2) b (46.6) i (91.7)  —  (83.3) m (175.0)

Interest income 0.3  0.1  —  —  0.4  —  —  0.4

Other income (expense), net 0.8  7.6  —  —  8.4  (2.1)  —  6.3
Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes 126.4  (41.6)  47.7  (207.9)  (75.4)  395.7  (383.4)  (63.1)

Provision for income taxes 68.6  —  (31.3) c (114.7) j (77.4)  131.1  (188.9) n (135.2)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 57.8  $ (41.6)  $ 79.0  $ (93.2)  $ 2.0  $ 264.6  $ (194.5)  $ 72.1

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic $ 1.00   $ 0.03   $ 0.64

Diluted $ 1.00   $ 0.03   $ 0.63

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic 57.7   57.7   55.5 o 113.2

Diluted 57.8   57.8   57.1 o 114.9

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Nine Months Ended June 27, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

 Historical
Mallinckrodt  Historical

Cadence

Cadence
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal

After Cadence
Acquisition  Historical

Questcor

Questcor
Acquisition Pro

Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $ 1,751.1  $ 65.7  $ —  $ 1,816.8  $ 748.8  $ —  $ 2,565.6

Cost of sales 948.6  22.0  63.8 d, e, f 1,034.4  65.5  225.1 k 1,325.0

Gross profit 802.5  43.7  (63.8)  782.4  683.3  (225.1)  1,240.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses 561.6  73.1  (45.3) f,g, h 589.4  224.0  (25.0) l 788.4

Research and development expenses 123.1  3.3  —  126.4  61.5  —  187.9

Separation costs 6.6  —  —  6.6  —  —  6.6

Restructuring charges, net 53.5  —  —  53.5  —  —  53.5

Gains on divestiture and license (14.7)  —  —  (14.7)  —  —  (14.7)

Operating income (loss) 72.4  (32.7)  (18.5)  21.2  397.8  (200.1)  218.9

Interest expense (44.9)  (2.3)  (21.6) i (68.8)  —  (62.3) m (131.1)

Interest income 1.1  —  —  1.1  —  —  1.1

Other (expense) income, net (0.9)  —  —  (0.9)  1.4  —  0.5

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 27.7  (35.0)  (40.1)  (47.4)  399.2  (262.4)  89.4

Provision for income taxes (6.1)  —  (28.8) j (34.9)  138.6  (141.2) n (37.5)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 33.8  $ (35.0)  $ (11.3)  $ (12.5)  $ 260.6  $ (121.2)  $ 126.9

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:

Basic $ 0.58   $ (0.21)   $ 1.09

Diluted $ 0.57   $ (0.21)   $ 1.08

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic 58.2   58.2   58.6 o 116.8

Diluted 59.0   59.0   58.6 o 117.6

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 27, 2014

(in millions)

Historical

Mallinckrodt  Historical Questcor

Questcor
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 327.9  $ 331.7  $ (302.2) a $ 357.4

Accounts receivable, net 437.8  107.0  —  544.8

Inventories 398.3  16.4  50.8 b 465.5

Deferred income taxes 357.7  11.5  (17.6) d 351.6

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 128.6  128.8  —  257.4

Total current assets 1,650.3  595.4  (269.0)  1,976.7

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,000.0  36.4  10.1 c 1,046.5

Goodwill 854.2  20.5  1,896.4 e 2,771.1

Intangible assets, net 1,663.4  215.1  5,386.0 f 7,264.5

Other assets 255.5  40.5  52.1 d, g 348.1

Total Assets $ 5,423.4  $ 907.9  $ 7,075.6  $ 13,406.9

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 14.4  $ 1.7  $ 157.0 g $ 173.1

Accounts payable 125.3  37.3  —  162.6

Accrued and other current liabilities 498.9  148.7  1.2 h 648.8

Total current liabilities 638.6  187.7  158.2  984.5

Long-term debt 2,201.3  13.2  1,589.5 g 3,804.0

Pension and other postretirement benefits 97.7  —  —  97.7

Environmental liabilities 60.9  —  —  60.9

Deferred income taxes 772.6  10.6  1,915.6 d 2,698.8

Other liabilities 323.9  128.3  40.1 h 492.3

Total Liabilities 4,095.0  339.8  3,703.4  8,138.2

Shareholders' Equity:

Preferred shares —  —  —  —

Ordinary shares 11.7  64.9  (53.5) i, j 23.1

Ordinary shares held in treasury at cost (1.9)  —  —  (1.9)

Additional paid-in capital 1,141.5  —  4,003.9 i 5,145.4

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 66.6  506.2  (581.2) j, k (8.4)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 110.5  (3.0)  3.0 j 110.5

Total Shareholders' Equity 1,328.4  568.1  3,372.2  5,268.7

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 5,423.4  $ 907.9  $ 7,075.6  $ 13,406.9

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in millions, except per share data and where indicated)

1. Description of Transaction

Questcor Acquisition. On August 14, 2014, Mallinckrodt acquired all of the outstanding common stock of Questcor ("the Merger"), a high-growth
biopharmaceutical company, for $30.00 in cash and 0.897 of an ordinary share of Mallinckrodt for each share of Questcor common stock owned as of
immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger. In connection with the Merger, Mallinckrodt entered into debt financing commitments that, together